AMENDMENT NO. 6
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
GRANITE ROCK COMPANY DBA FMG

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 6 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of
Montetey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and Granite
Rock Company dba FMG (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR?”) is hereby entered into between the
County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties™) and effective as of the last date
opposite the respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR’s predecessor in interest, Fonseca/McElroy Grinding Company,
Inc. entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on May 11, 2012 (hereinafier,
“Agreement”) to provide on-call rental of a fully operated, fueled and maintained asphalt
grinding machine at various locations in the County through April 30, 2013 for an amount not to
exceed $70,000; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on Secptember 26, 2012 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 17, including Exhibit A-1 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions) to include
on-call rental of a fully operated, fueled and maintained paver machine, to extend the term for
two (2) additional months through June 30, 2013, and to increase the Agreement amount by
$130,000 which resulted in a total not to exceed amount of $200,000; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was further amended by the Parties on July 9, 2013 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 27, including Exhibit A-2 — 2013 Price Lists) to extend the term for one (1)
additional year through June 30, 2014, to increase the Agreement amount by $100,000 which
resulted in a total not to exceed amount of $300,000, and to update the Price Lists; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was further amended by the Parties on June 30, 2014 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No, 3”) to extend the term for one (1) additional year through June 30, 2015 and to

increase the Agreement amount by $150,000 which resulted in a total not to exceed amount of
$450,000; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was further amended by the Parties on June 23, 2015 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 47, including Exhibit A-3 — 2015 Price Lists) to extend the term for one (1)
additional year through June 30, 2016 and to update the Price Lists with no extension to the
Agpreement’s term; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was further amended by the Parties on August 5, 2015 (hereinafier,
“Amendment No, 5”) to increase the Agreement amount by $100,000 which resulted in a total
not to exceed amount of $550,000 with no extension to the Agreement’s term; and

Amendment No. 6 to Professional Services Agreement
Granite Rock Company dba FMG

On-Call Rental of Fully Operated, Fueled and Maintained
Asphalt Grinding and Paver Machines

RMA — Public Works

Term: May 1, 2012 -~ June 30, 2017

Not to Exceed: $650,000

Page 1 of 3



WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into an Agreement of Merger with Granite Rock
Acquisition Corp., a California Corporation, in its capacity as the “Merging Corporation”, on
April 30, 2014 (the “Merger Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to said Merger Agreement, CONTRACTOR, in its capacity as the

“Surviving Corporation” changed its legal entity name and is presently conducting business in
the name of “Granite Rock Company dba FMG” (CONTRACTOR); and

WHEREAS, County has a continued need for on-call rental of fully operated, fueled and
maintained asphalt grinding and paver machines; and

WHEREAS, additional time and funding are necessary; and
WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR s Price Lists require an update effective July 1, 2016; and
WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term for one (1)
additional ycar to June 30, 2017, to increase the amount by $100,000 for a total amount not to
exceed $650,000 and to update the Price Lists to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide
services identified in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 6.
NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:
1 Amend Paragraph 2, “Payments by County”, to read as follows:
County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set
forth in Exhibits A-1 and A-4, subject to the limitations set forth in this Agrecment. The

total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not
exceed the sum of $650,000.

2. Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from May 1, 2012 to June 30, 2017. unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

3, Amend Paragraph 4, “Additional Provisions/Exhibits”, to delete “Exhibit A-3, 2015 Price
Lists” and add “Exhibit A-4, 2016 Price Lists” which shall be effective as of July 1,
2016,

4, All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force,

5. This Amendment No. 6 and all previous amendments shall be attached to the Agreement
and incorporated thetein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.

6. The recitals to this Amendment No. 6 are incorporated into the Apgreement and this
Amendment No. 6,

Amendment No. 6 to Professional Services Agreement
Granite Rock Company dba FMG

On-Call Rental of Fully Operated, Fueled and Maintained
Asphalt Grinding and Paver Machines

RMA ~ Public Works

Term: May 1, 2012 - June 30, 2017

Not to Excead: $650,000

Page 2 of 3



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 6 to the
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*

Granite Rock Company dba FMG

Contracts/Pu ing Officer

Date: J/(\Q_.Z/. Zd/ﬁ’ By:

Contractor’s Business Name

Its: I?GDNEY \\El\)i\)‘\" E \JP

(Print Name and Title)
Date: g/ 3 / J7
: }
R By:
. i f Seeretdty, Asst. Seoretary, CFO,
glégz :Z;d 4 m&:m Asst. Troasurer) 7o
By: 7 Its:
” ’f/" Pe (Print Name and Title)
/Deputy County Counsel
Z : / *
Date: Date: S AV A
Approved as tc Fiscm:uvislo
By: LN

Date: - \/‘ (o

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal
name of the corperation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a
partnership, the name of the partncrship shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who hag authority to
execule this Agreement on behalf of the partuership. IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual
shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall perzonally sign the Agresment.

Amendment No, 6 to Professional Services Agreement
Granite Rock Company dba FMG

On-Call Rental of Fully Operated, Fueled and Maintained
Asphalt Grinding and Paver Machines

RMA — Public Works

Term: May 1, 2012 — June 30, 2017

Not to Exceed: $650,000

Page 3 of 3



EXHIBIT A-4 - 2016 PRICE LISTS

48* Mill
¢ Tront Loading
® Track Drive
e 11 2Max Cuiting Depth

6’8" Mill
® Front Loading
¢ Track Drive
® 11 % Max Cutting Depth

7 Mil
¢ Front Loading
® Track Drive
® 11 % Max Cutting Depth

A Graniterock Division

2016 Cold Planer Price List

$3,000.00 Per 8 hour day: Machine and Operator
$600.00 Per 8 hour day: Groundinan

$400,00 Overtime Per hour
$3,400.00 Saturday (8hr)
$3,600.00 Sunday (8hr)

$4,000.00 Per 8 hour day; Machine/Operator/Groundman
$500,00 Overtime Per hour

$4,400.00 Saturday (8hr)
$4,600.00 Sunday (8hr)

$4,500,00 Per 8 hour day: Machine/Operator/Groundman
$500.00 Overtime Per hout

$4,900.00 Saturday (8hr)
$5,100.00 Sunday (8ht)

Note: Transport fees are included in the daily rental rate of each Milling Machine,
(Includes In and Out Transportation Service). For night work, add $250 to the published
rate. Replacement teeth are billed at.$5.00 per tool.

£20 Granite Rock Way, San Jose, CA 95136

Granite Rock Company dba FMG

On-Call Rental of Fully Operated, Fueled and Maintained
Agphalt Grinding an Paver Machines

RMA - Public Works

License #796046

Page 1 of 2 DIR 41000012003




EXHIBIT A-4 — 2016 PRICE. LISTS

A Graniterock Diviston

2016 Paver Price List

4’ Tracked Trench Paver (4’ {0 6°-7")

o Machine and One Operator $2,500.00 Per 8 hour min day (Monday — Friday)
¢ Standby Rental $1,200.00 Per day (Monday — Friday)
» Screed Operator/Laboter $600.00 Per § hour min day
¢ (O.T. if necessary) $300.00 Overtimo Per hour after 8 hrs,
%Calt For Availability

8’ Tracked LeeBoy Low Deck 8500 (8’ to 13°)

¢ Machine and One Operator $2,500.00 Per 8 hour min day (Monday — Friday)
» Standby Rental $1,200.00 Per day (Monday — Friday)
e Screed Operator/Laborer $600.00 Per 8 hour min day
s (O.T. if necessary) $300.00 Overtime Per hour after 8 hrs,
*Call For Availability

Note: Transport fees are included in the daily rental rate of each paving machine.
(Includes In and Cut transportation service).

Granite Rock Company dba FMG

On-Call Rental of Fully Operated, Fueled and Maintained
Asphalt Grinding and Paver Machines

RMA — Public Works

Lleense 8796040
120 Granile Rack Way, San Jose, CA 95136 Page2 of 2 DIR /41000012003




ACORD’
—

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (DY YY)
92412015

REFRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE GERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND,
BELOW. THIS GERTFICATE OF INSURANGE DOES NOT CONSTHUTE A CONTRACT

EXTEND OR ALTER THE GOVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICES
BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

- IMPORTANT: [f the carlificate holdaer la an ADIITIONAL INSURED, the

cetfificate hoider In lleu of such endorsemeni(s).

the ferms and sondlilons of the poilcy, tariain pollcies may require an endorsement: A statement on

pollcy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WANED, subject to
this certHicale does not confer rights to the

PRODUCER :
Construction & Real Esiate Practics

Wells Fargo Insurance Services USA, Inc - CA Lici: 0ROB40S

CONTACT
MAME:

o | A% noy; 866-358-1487

o, Bxfl:
m‘"‘!"ﬁgﬂ, CertRequests@wellsfargo.com

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 9577112

969 Skyway Rd., 2nd Fi INSURSR(S| AFFORDING COVERAGH NAIG#
San Carlos, CA 94070 NsureEr A Americah Caonlraciors Ins Co RRG 12300
INSURED #atReR B :  Zurich Ametican Ihsurance Co 16535
Granite Rock Recyoling DBA: FMG msurEr ¢ ; Alfled Word Natiomal Assurance Co, 10690
PO Box 50001 INSURER D ; _ ACIG Insurance Company 18984

. INSURER E ; ]
Watsonwille, CA 95077 NSURERF 1

REVISION NUMBER: See bsiow

THIS 18 TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIEE OF
INDICATED. NOTWITHETANIHNG ANY REQUIREMENT, TIERM COR CONDITION

INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN I23UED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

COF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

CERTIFICATE MAY BE IBSUED OR MAY FERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED RY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

i TYPE OF INSURANCE e oorn] POLIGY HUMBER MHITBIYY YY) | MDA YeY) LmnTS
A X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY X ) GL15A00056 09/30/2015 | 0B/3L/2016 gpﬁiggcjémnsngg 5 2,000,000
A | cLams e OCCUR X GL15B000SB(GL XS) 08/30/2045 | (9/30/2018 [BEEMISES Ea occurence) | 190,020
: MED EXP {Any one parson) 3 5,000
j PERSONAL AADV INJURY _ | $ 2,000,000
| GEN'L AGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: SENERAL AGGREGATE 3 4,000,000
| | rouev | X | FRS |:| Loc PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGE | § 4,000 000
OTHER: ) $
B |AUTOMCGRE LASLEY X BAP347266914 09/30/2015 | 08/30/2016 | [FoteD SINGLE LIMT ™ T'g 2,000,000
X | ANy AUTO BODILY INJURY [Perpsrson) § §
= ATToar=E U'-E:) BODILY INRIRY [Per acckient) | §
| X | wren avron | X | Arce™ R el L
3
¢ | X |UMBRELLALIAB | X | gooyR 03086260 09/30/20r15 | 09/30/2016| EACH OGCURRENGE $ 2,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE | AGGREGATE L] 2,000,000
pep | | mevennions $
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER B |
D lauo emprovens: LasiLEY YiN WCAQ00019015 06/a0/2015 | 097302018 | X [ Sefmre | [2F T
¥ FROPRIG TOR/PAR TNERERECLUTIVE i . EACH .
S"memen EXCLUDED? NiA EL ACGIOENT 3
amu:w,lq ) E.L. DISEARE - EA EMPLOYES| § 1,000,000
DEECRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEABE - POLIGY LAIT f 5 1,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIDHE § LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 181, Additions! Remarks , may ba attashod If wons spacs ix nequlrad)

general liabiilty and automobile llability per endorsements attached.

CA20480288, Addilional Insured - Automatic Statys County of Montersy, ita aQBntB.

officars and employess ia named as additional Insured as respects

168 Wost Afisal Street, 3rd Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

'CERTIFIGATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
County of Moniersy SHOULD ANY OF THE AEOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANGCELLED REFORE
, THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTIGE WILL BE DELIVERED N
Contracts/Purchasing Department ACGORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Qo

Tha ACORD name and iogo are regisiered marks of ACORD

LT |

ACORD 25 {2014/01)

{ L

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORFORATION. All rights ressrved,

* CYBOT A M0 SHUZI0A o




ADDITIONAL INSURED —~ AUTOMATIC STATUS

This sndorsemert modifies Insurante provided under the follawing:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
SCHEDULE

329

Any person or organization that you are required by contract 16 include as an addtional Insured on this palloy if the contract
Is executed prior to the lbss.

A, Who I8 an insured (Section |1} s amended to include a8 &n Insured any parson or srganization shown in the abave SCHEDULE
{nalled addltional insumed), but anly with respact 1o {tabillty for “bodily injury”, *property damage™ or *personat and adverilsing injury’
arising out of your premises or your operations for the additional insured.

g, Tha Insurance provided to the additicnal Insured is subject 1o the following Imitations:

1. Uniess raquirad by wrillen contract, thia theuransa does not apply to “boally injury” of "praperty darmage”
gecurring after “yaur work® for the adéitional insured has been compleied ar aftar that porllen aof “your wark”
out of which the “bedily Injury” or "property damage” arises has been put to fts ntended use by any perseh ar organizeion.

% Unless raquined by written contradd, thia Insurance does not apply to "bodily injury” or “property damaege” arsing out of the
aoie negligence. aot or amisalon of the sdditional Insured,

4, This insurance does not appiy to “bodily Injury®, "praperty damage” or ‘persanal and advertielng Injury” for whish the
additonat Insurad is obligated to pay damages by reason aof lhe assumption of 1ebilly in a contract or agreement axcapt to
the axtent that the additional Insured weuld have been obiigaied 0 pay such dimages in the abaznce of the cordract or

agreament.

4, ‘This Insurances duas not apply to "bodily injury”, “propenry damage” or "personal and advertizing Infury” arising out of fhe
Jerdering or failure to render any professional senvicas by any insurad, including:

a} The pregaring, spproving or faillng lo prapare ar approve maps, drawings, opinicns, reporis, surveys, shaige
orders, designe or apacileations; or,
B  Superviaory, iInspection or enginesring sarvioss.

This exclusion applles even if the claims against insured aflege nagligancs or other wongdeing in the supervision,
hiring, employmenl, training or monitaring of othe% that insured. ur

&  This endorsement stall not apply to a person or arganization If any olher addiionsi insured andnsement attached to this
poficy specificaily applies to that persan or organization,

8. The Ineurance afforded herein only applies 10 the extant penmitted by applicable stete law, Including stetutes governing
addilional Insured covarage in the construction Industry.

G. Thig Insurance shall nol exceed the acopa of coverage, Including limite, of this polléy and i no avant shall the insurenes provided (o
the adidiional inaured exceed the scope of covarage, Including limits, requirad by the contract. IF a written contract or agreement
requires fhei addilonal insured siatus be provided by the uae of specilled ediion dates of the 150 CG2010 anpdfor CE2037, then the
terme of that endorsement are incarporated into Lhis endorsament as respects such aditional insuwed and shall supersede the
coverage grant and limiletions In Sections A, and B. of {his andorsument. In the avent that CG2010 andlor CE2037 are ragulned bt

no aditivn dates are apacified, lhe 04/13 editiona shail apply.

D, This inaurance ls excass 1o any othar insurance, whather primary, excess, sontingant or on any other basis, aveilable to the
atiditional Insured unisss a wiiilan contract requires that this [nsurance be primary or ptimary and non-contributing. However, thie
[naurance Is ahvaye excess 10 other insurance, whethar primary, excess, contingent oc ory any afher banls, when the additionel
Insured hes been added to the olher insurance a8 an additional insuned, '

Nothirg herein contained shall be held to vary. alter, waive or axiend any of the tams, condilione, provisions, egreements ot limitailons of tha
mertionad, Polley, othar than as above atated. :

This endorsament changes the poficy to which it is attsched and I8 effzctive on the date issued uniess otharwise stated.
{Tha informaticn below is required only when this endorsamant is Issted subsequant 1o preparation of the policy.)
Endorsernent Effective: 8/30/2016 Policy Na.; GLISAQ008S Endorsement No.:
Polley Effective; 8/30/2016 Premium 3
(nsured: Granite Rock Company

insuranca Company: American Confractors Insurance Company Risk Retention Sroup
' Countersigned By

T T —




POLICY NUMBER; BAP347266914 COMMERCIAL ALUTO
' CA 20 48 02 98

THES ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.,
DESIGNATED INSURED

This sndorsement modifies insurancs provided under the following:

BUSINEES AUTC COVERAGE FORM
GARAGE COVERAGE FORM

MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM
TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endarsement, the pravisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modifled by
this sndorsement. _

This endorsement Identifies on(s) or arganization(s) who are "nsureds® under the Who ls An Insured Provision of
the Coverage Form. This sncorsement does not alter coverage provided In the Coverage Form,

This endorsement changes the policy effective an the inception date of the policy uniess anciher date Is indicated
below.

Endorsement Effsctive:; 0973012015 Countersigned By:

Gl

SCHEDULE

Nermed Insured:o, o Rock Recycling DEA FMG

{Authnnzed Hepresentetive)

Name of Persan(s) or Organkzation{s):

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION TO WHOM OR WHICH YOU ARE REQUIRED TO
PROVIDE ADDITIONAL INSURED STATUS OR ADDITIONAL INSURED STATUS ON A
PRIMARY, NON-CONTRIBUTORY BASIS, IN A WRITTEN CONTRACT OR WRITTEN
AGREEMENT EXECUTED PRIOR TO LOSS, EXCEPT WHERE SUCH CONTRACT OR
AGREEMENT IS PROKIBRITED BY LAW.

(IF no entry appears above, Information required to completa this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as
appilcable to the endorsermnent.)

Each person or organization shown In the Schedule is an “nsured” for Liability Coverage, but anly to the extent that
person or organization quallfies as an ‘insured” under the Who !s An Insured Provision contalned In Sectfors )i of the

Coverage Form.

CA 2048 02 99 Copyright, insurance Services Office, Inc., 1868 Pageiof1 O

T




